easterly side of Avenue A and the northerly side of 
Fifty ninth street, and running thence northerly along 
the easterly side of Avenue A two hundred and 
eighty-three hundredths (no. ..83) feet to the southerly 
side of Sixtieth street; thence easterly along the south-
erly side of Sixtieth street two hundred and eighty-
nine and forty hundredths (289.40) feet to the pier 
head-line as approved by the Secretary of War in i88; 
thence southwesterly along the aforesaid pierlrcad-line 
IWO hundred and four and sixty-four hundredths 
(204.64) feet to the northerly side of Fifty-ninth street; 
thence westerly and along the northerly side of Fifty-